
CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCIL
Meeting Date: 4/28/2020

ALL
Item Creation Date: 

T25052.A1 - Congregate Meals Preparation Services - ORDINANCE

Agenda Item#: 31.

 

                               

Summary:
ORDINANCE approving and authorizing first amendment to agreement between City of Houston and ELIOR, INC d.b.a. TRIO
COMMUNITY MEALS (formerly known as Valley Services, Inc) for Congregate Meals Preparation Services

Background:
S55-T25052.A1 – Ordinance approving and authorizing a First Amendment to the Contract No. 4600013211 (approved by
Ordinance No. 2015-0365 on April 29, 2015) between the City of Houston and Elior, Inc. d.b.a. TRIO Community Meals
(formerly known as Valley Services, Inc.) to extend the contract from May 12, 2020 to September 30, 2021 for “Congregate
Meals Preparation Services" for the City of Houston Health Department.
 
Specific Explanation:
The Director of the Houston Health Department and the Chief Procurement Officer recommend that City Council approve an ordinance
authorizing a first amendment to the contract between the City of Houston and Elior, Inc. d.b.a. TRIO Community Meals (formerly known
as Valley Services, Inc.) to extend the contract term from May 12, 2020 to September 30, 2021, for Congregate Meals Preparation
Services for the Houston Health Department.
 
The original contract was awarded on April 29, 2015 by Ordinance No. 2015-0365, for a three-year term, with two one-year options in the
original amount of $1,000,000.00.  The contract commenced on May 12, 2015 and it expires on May 11, 2020.  Expenditures as of
March 20, 2020 total $536,866.18.  All other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain the same.
 
The purpose of extending the term of this contract is to continue providing Seniors Programs without disruption. The provision of services is to
prepare and deliver meals to designated congregate and/or home delivered meal nutrition sites for Harris County Area Agency on Aging
(HCAAA) and Houston Galveston Area Agency on Aging (H-GAAA).  A new Request for Proposal is in progress.
 
The scope of work requires the contractor to provide the following services for both HCAAA and H-GAAA Senior Programs: secure an effective
and diverse preparation and delivery system that will provide nutrition services consistent with the intent of the Older American Act (OAA) and
its subsequent amendments, and in accordance with the Title 40 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC), the Department of Aging and
Disability Services (DADS), the Nutrition Services requirements set forth in Title 40, Chapter 85 of the TAC and any applicable city and state
ordinances/codes applicable to the Area Agencies on Aging.
 
M/WBE Subcontracting:
This contract was awarded with a 24% M/WBE participation level goal and the contractor is currently achieving 29.5%. The Office of Business
Opportunity will continue to monitor this contract to ensure maximum M/WBE participation.
 
Fiscal Note:
Funding for this item is included in the FY 2020 Adopted Budget. Therefore, no Fiscal Note is required as stated in the Financial Policies.
 
 

_______________________________________ ___________________________________

Jerry Adams, Chief Procurement Officer
Finance/Strategic Procurement Division

Department Approval Authority

 

Prior Council Action:
Ordinance No. 2015-0365, Passed April 29, 2015

Amount of Funding:
No Additional Spending Authority Required

Contact Information:
NAME: DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PHONE

DocuSign Envelope ID: ECCD870A-EB36-4769-B8DB-CD0F9DCE4DB8



NAME: DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PHONE
Richard Morris, Division Manager FIN/SPD 832.393.8736
Raquel S. Rosa, Sr. Procurement
Specialist

FIN/SPD 832.393.8798

Porfirio Villareal, Public Information Officer HHD 832.393.5041

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Ordinance No. 2015-0365 Backup Material
MWBE Participation Status Report Backup Material
Executed Contract Backup Material
T25052 RCA Backup Material
OA Remaining Amount Backup Material
Form B Backup Material
Affidavit Of Ownership Backup Material
Campaing Finance Ordinance Backup Material
OA Details Financial Information
Clear Tax Report Backup Material
Tx Secretary of State Backup Material
Cover sheet Signed Cover sheet
Ordinance 4.21.20 Ordinance/Resolution/Motion
Contract-First Amendment Contract/Exhibit

DocuSign Envelope ID: ECCD870A-EB36-4769-B8DB-CD0F9DCE4DB8

file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=103266&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=103268&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=103270&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=103272&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=103674&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=104078&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=104079&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=104080&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=104228&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=104302&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=104303&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=104455&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=105117&ItemID=19398
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=105119&ItemID=19398

		2020-04-27T10:51:08-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




